

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]**

**Case No. 21-1021 (and consolidated cases)**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, FRIENDS OF THE EARTH,  
and SIERRA CLUB,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
*Respondents,*

AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC. and  
THE BOEING COMPANY,

*Intervenors.*

---

On Petition for Review of Final Action  
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**INITIAL OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, FRIENDS OF THE EARTH,  
AND SIERRA CLUB**

SARAH H. BURT  
Earthjustice  
50 California St., Suite 500  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 217-2055  
sburt@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Petitioners  
and Friends of the Earth  
and Sierra Club*

ELIZABETH A. JONES  
Center for Biological Diversity  
660 S. Figueroa St., Suite 1000  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 785-5400  
ljones@biologicaldiversity.org

*Counsel for Petitioner Center  
for Biological Diversity*

VERA PARDEE  
Law Office of Vera Pardee  
726 Euclid Avenue  
Berkeley, CA 94708  
(858) 717-1448  
pardeelaw@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Sierra Club*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I.    FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	5
A.    Climate Change Threatens Severe and Irreversible Harms.....	5
B.    Aircraft Greenhouse Gas Emissions Are Significant and Growing Steeply .....	7
C.    Technologies and Other Measures Are Available Now to Reduce Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Aircraft .....	8
II.   STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	11
A.    The Clean Air Act.....	11
B.    Regulation of Aircraft Under Section 231 .....	12
C.    The Chicago Convention and the International Civil Aviation Organization.....	14
D.    EPA’s Adoption of ICAO’s Aircraft Standards .....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	21
STANDING .....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24

ARGUMENT .....25

I. THE AIRCRAFT RULE IS UNLAWFUL BECAUSE EPA FAILED TO CONSIDER STATUTORY FACTORS AND SUBSTITUTED ITS OWN NON-STATUTORY POLICY GOALS INSTEAD .....25

A. Section 231 Requires EPA to Set Standards Based on the Factors Identified Therein.....27

B. EPA Failed to Set Standards Based on Section 231’s Factors .....32

C. EPA’s “Harmonization” Goal is Contrary to Section 231 .....37

II. EPA’S FAILURE TO CONSIDER REDUCING AIRCRAFT GREENHOUSE GASES IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....40

CONCLUSION .....41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	12
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted on other grounds</i> .....	12
<i>Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. Costle</i> , 562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	29
* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2011).....	12, 27, 28
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. and Env’tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 895 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>George E. Warren Corp. v. EPA</i> , 159 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir.1998).....	40
<i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	25, 33
<i>Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Dole</i> , 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	28
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11, 26, 38

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	36
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 725 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11, 29
* <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 777 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26, 32, 34, 39, 40
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	32, 39, 40
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	26, 33
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	26, 39

## Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....	11
*42 U.S.C. § 7571 .....	1, 13, 18, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32, 34, 35, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(1).....	12, 13, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(1)(A) .....	27

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(1)(B) .....	13, 27, 35
42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(2).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(2)(A) .....	18, 27, 34
42 U.S.C. §7571(a)(2)(B) .....	13, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7571(b) .....	13, 28, 29, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7573 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(A).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	24

### **Federal Register**

37 Fed. Reg. 26,488 (Dec. 12, 1972) .....	30, 31
38 Fed. Reg. 19,088 (July 17, 1973).....	31
41 Fed. Reg. 34,722 (Aug. 16, 1976).....	31
43 Fed. Reg. 12,615 (Mar. 24, 1978).....	31
62 Fed. Reg. 25,356 (May 8, 1997) .....	31
70 Fed. Reg. 69,664 (Nov. 17, 2005).....	13
73 Fed. Reg. 44,354 (July 30, 2008).....	10
80 Fed. Reg. 37,758 (July 1, 2015).....	9
*81 Fed. Reg. 54,422 (Aug. 15, 2016) .....	2, 5, 7, 17
86 Fed. Reg. 2136 (Jan. 11, 2021) .....	1, 3, 8, 9, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1783 (Dec. 17, 1970) .....	14, 30
Motor Vehicle Air Pollution Control Act of 1965, Pub. L. 89-272, § 202(a), 79 Stat. 992 (Oct. 20, 1965) .....	13, 29
Pub. L. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (Dec. 31, 1970) .....	13, 14, 29, 30
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (Sept. 17, 1970) .....	14, 30, 31

## Other Authorities

<i>Airplane Greenhouse Gas Standards Technical Support Document</i> EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0276-0024 .....	18, 19, 20
Brandon Graver et al., <i>CO<sub>2</sub> emissions from commercial aviation, 2018</i> (2019), EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0276-0151 .....	7
Convention on International Civil Aviation (Ninth Edition, 2006), EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0276-0006 .....	15, 16, 17, 37
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Global Warming of</i> <i>1.5°C</i> 12 (2018), EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0276-0151 .....	6
Kharina, A. et al., <i>Cost Assessment of Near and Mid-Term</i> <i>Technologies to Improve New Aircraft Fuel Efficiency</i> 28 (2016), EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0276-0151 .....	9
Sola Zheng & Dan Rutherford, <i>Fuel burn of new commercial jet</i> <i>aircraft: 1960 to 2019</i> (2020), EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0276-0151 .....	7, 8
U.S. Global Change Research Program, <i>Impacts, Risks, and</i> <i>Adaptation in the United States: Fourth National Climate</i> <i>Assessment</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0276-0151 .....	5, 6
